

In the  
**Supreme Court of Ohio**

PRETERM-CLEVELAND, ET AL., : Case No. 2023-0004  
: :  
Appellees, : On appeal from the Hamilton County  
: Court of Appeals,  
v. : First Appellate District  
: :  
DAVE YOST, ATTORNEY GENERAL : Court of Appeals  
OF OHIO, ET AL., : Case No. C-220504

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF SOCIAL WORKERS  
INCLUDING ITS OHIO CHAPTER**

---

Jacob Zuberi (101383)  
Suzan Charlton (PHV 18636-2023)\*  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
One City Center  
850 Tenth St NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
Tel: 202-662-6000  
jzuberi@cov.com  
scharlton@cov.com

Samar Amidi (PHV 26825-2023)\*  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
Salesforce Tower  
415 Mission Street, Suite 5400  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
Tel: 415-591-6000  
samidi@cov.com

Kathryn Irwin Bronstein (PHV 26842-2023)\*  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
1999 Avenue of the Stars  
Los Angeles, CA 90067  
Tel: 424-332-4800  
kirwinbronstein@cov.com

*\* pro hac vice motions pending*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
National Association of Social Workers  
Including Its Ohio Chapter*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Proposition of Law 1: Reproductive Healthcare Providers Have Third-Party Standing to Challenge Abortion Laws Because There Are Multiple, Significant Hindrances that Deter Individual Patients from Filing Suit.....	3
A. Privacy Concerns Hinder Patients from Filing Suit to Challenge Ohio’s Abortion Laws. ....	4
1. Data Related to Sex and Pregnancy Status Is Sensitive and Subject to Privacy Protections. ....	4
2. Requiring Patients to File Individual Lawsuits Would Force Them to Act Contrary to These Significant Privacy Interests. ....	8
3. Filing Suit Anonymously Will Not Eliminate Privacy-Related Concerns. ....	9
B. Safety Concerns Hinder Patients from Pursuing Litigation.....	11
1. Abortion Patients Face Threats to Their Safety from Anti-Abortion Extremists. ....	11
2. Abortion Patients Face Threats to Their Safety from Intimate Partners and Family Members. ....	13
C. Litigation Generally Lasts Longer Than Pregnancy, Rendering Individual Claims Imminently Moot and Giving Individual Claimants Little Incentive to Litigate.....	17
D. Significant Inexperience, Financial Hurdles, and Time Constraints Hinder Patients from Pursuing Litigation to Assert Their Rights.....	19
1. Patients May Lack Access to Legal Resources.....	19
2. Patients May Be Reluctant to Engage With The Legal System.....	21
3. Limited Time and Financial Resources Create Obstacles to Litigation.....	22

E.	The Detrimental Health Effects of the Litigation Process Itself Hinders Patients from Pursuing Litigation. ....	24
CONCLUSION.....		26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....		28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aid for Women v. Foulston</i> , 441 F.3d 1101 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	3, 16, 21
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190, 97 S.Ct. 451, 50 L.Ed.2d 397 (1976).....	4, 9
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 597 U.S. ___, 142 S.Ct. 2228, 213 L.Ed.2d 545 (2022).....	2, 14
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438, 92 S.Ct. 1029, 31 L.Ed.2d 349 (1972).....	1, 5, 8, 9
<i>Exodus Refugee Immigr., Inc. v. Pence</i> , 165 F.Supp.3d 718, 732 (S.D. Ind.), <i>aff’d</i> , 838 F.3d 902 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	3
<i>Gedeon v. Frenchko</i> , No. 4:22CV441, 2022 WL 4356209 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 19, 2022) .....	9
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479, 85 S.Ct. 1678, 14 L.Ed.2nd 510 (1965).....	1, 3, 9
<i>June Med. Servs. L. L. C. v. Russo</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 207 L.Ed.2d 566, 140 S.Ct. 2103 (2020), <i>abrogated by Dobbs</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2228.....	2
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558, 123 S.Ct. 2472, 156 L.Ed.2d 508 (2003).....	5
<i>Pedini v. Bowles</i> , 940 F.Supp. 1020 (N.D. Tex. 1996) .....	10
<i>Pennsylvania Psychiatric Soc’y v. Green Spring Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 280 F.3d 278 (3d Cir. 2002).....	3
<i>Planned Parenthood Ass’n of Cincinnati, Inc. v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 822 F.2d 1390 (6th Cir. 1987) .....	1
<i>Planned Parenthood Ass’n of Cincinnati, Inc. v. Project Jericho</i> , 52 Ohio St.3d 56, 556 N.E.2d 157 (1990) .....	18
<i>Planned Parenthood Southwest Ohio Region v. Ohio Dept. of Health</i> , Hamilton C.P. No. A 2100870 (Jan. 31, 2022).....	2

<i>Planned Parenthood Southwest Ohio Region v. Ohio Dept. of Health</i> , Hamilton C.P. No. A 2101148 (Apr. 19, 2021).....	1, 2
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400, 111 S.Ct. 1364, 113 L.Ed.2d 411 (1991).....	3, 18
<i>Preterm Cleveland v. Voinovich</i> , 89 Ohio App.3d 684, 627 N.E.2d 570 (Ohio Ct. App. 1993).....	1
<i>Riverside v. State</i> , 2d Dist. Montgomery No. 26024, 2014-Ohio-1974 .....	3, 17, 19, 22
<i>S. Poverty L. Ctr. v. U.S. Dept. of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. CV 18-760 (CKK), 2020 WL 3265533 (D.D.C. June 17, 2020).....	3, 17
<i>San Allen, Inc. v. Buehrer</i> , 2014-Ohio-2071, 11 N.E.3d 739 (Ohio Ct. App. 2014) .....	19
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106, 96 S.Ct. 2868, 49 L.Ed.2d 826 (1976).....	1, 2, 17
<i>United States v. GoodRX Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 3:23-cv-460 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 2, 2023) .....	7
<i>United States v. Easy Healthcare Corp.</i> , No. 1:23-cv-3107 (N.D. Ill. May, 17, 2023).....	6
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 420 F. App'x 407 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	10
<i>Util. Serv. Partners, Inc. v. Pub. Util. Comm.</i> , 124 Ohio St.3d 284, 2009-Ohio-6764, 921 N.E.2d 1038 .....	3
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. 248(b).....	2
Cal.Civ.Code 1798.121.....	7, 8
Cal.Civ.Code 1798.140.....	10
Colo.Rev.Stat. Ann. 6-1-1303.....	7, 10
R.C. 317.56(B)(1) .....	23
R.C. 2901.01(B)(2)(a).....	22
R.C. 2919.198 .....	2

Va.Code.Ann. 59.1-575 .....	7, 10
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
2019 Am.Sub.S.B. No. 23.....	22
2022 Am.H.B. No. 704.....	22
American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, <i>Intimate Partner Violence</i> (Reaffirmed 2022), available at <a href="https://www.acog.org/clinical/clinical-guidance/committee-opinion/articles/2012/02/intimate-partner-violence">https://www.acog.org/clinical/clinical-guidance/committee-opinion/articles/2012/02/intimate-partner-violence</a> .....	14
Deidre McPhillips, <i>Abortion is a key motivator for US voters in midterm elections, new survey finds</i> , CNN (Oct. 12, 2022), available at <a href="https://www.cnn.com/2022/10/12/health/abortion-rights-motivate-voters-kff/index.html">https://www.cnn.com/2022/10/12/health/abortion-rights-motivate-voters-kff/index.html</a> .....	11
The Friendship Center, <i>Domestic Violence &amp; Stalking</i> , available at <a href="https://www.thefriendshipcenter.org/domestic-violence-stalking">https://www.thefriendshipcenter.org/domestic-violence-stalking</a> .....	14
Fed. Trade Comm., <i>Protecting Consumer Privacy in an Era of Rapid Change</i> (Mar. 2012), available at <a href="https://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/reports/federal-trade-commission-report-protecting-consumer-privacy-era-rapid-change-recommendations/120326privacyreport.pdf">https://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/reports/federal-trade-commission-report-protecting-consumer-privacy-era-rapid-change-recommendations/120326privacyreport.pdf</a> .....	6
Gretchen Ely & Nadine Murshid, <i>The Association Between Intimate Partner Violence and Distance Traveled to Access Abortion in a Nationally Representative Sample of Abortion Patients</i> , <i>Journal of Interpersonal Violence</i> (Oct. 12, 2017) .....	15, 16
H.B. 1181, 2023 Leg., 113th Sess. (Tenn. 2023).....	7, 10, 11
H.B. 4, 2023 Leg., 88th Sess. (Tex. 2023).....	7, 10, 11
Jill Filipovic, <i>Abortion Access May Enable Women to Leave Their Abusive Partners</i> , <i>Cosmopolitan</i> (Sep. 30, 2014), available at <a href="https://www.cosmopolitan.com/politics/news/a31625/abortion-access-women-abusive-partners/">https://www.cosmopolitan.com/politics/news/a31625/abortion-access-women-abusive-partners/</a> .....	5
Jonas J. Swartz et al., <i>Women’s knowledge of their state’s abortion regulations</i> , <i>Contraception</i> (Nov. 2020) .....	20
Justin Garcia, <i>IU study finds despite expectations of privacy, one in four share sexts</i> , <i>Indiana University Bloomington</i> (Aug. 4, 2016), available at <a href="https://archive.news.indiana.edu/releases/iu/2016/08/sexting-research.shtml">https://archive.news.indiana.edu/releases/iu/2016/08/sexting-research.shtml</a> .....	5
Katherine Kortzmit et al., <i>Abortion Surveillance — United States, 2018</i> , National Center for Biotechnology Information (2020).....	24

Katie Woodruff et al., <i>Experiences of harassment and empowerment after sharing personal abortion stories publicly</i> , <i>Contraception</i> (Feb. 14, 2020).....	13
Larry H. Strasburger, M.D., <i>The Litigant-Patient: Mental Health Consequences of Civil Litigation</i> , 27 <i>J. of Am. Psychiatry L.</i> 203 (1999).....	25, 26
Larry J. Cohen & Joyce H. Vesper, 25 <i>L. &amp; Psych. Rev.</i> 1, <i>Forensic Stress Disorder</i> (2001) .....	22
Lesley Fair, <i>FTC says Premom shared users' highly sensitive reproductive health data: Can it get more personal than that?</i> , <i>Fed. Trade Comm.</i> (May 17, 2023), available at <a href="https://www.ftc.gov/business-guidance/blog/2023/05/ftc-says-premom-shared-users-highly-sensitive-reproductive-health-data-can-it-get-more-personal">https://www.ftc.gov/business-guidance/blog/2023/05/ftc-says-premom-shared-users-highly-sensitive-reproductive-health-data-can-it-get-more-personal</a> .....	6
Liam Stack, <i>A Brief History of Deadly Attacks on Abortion Providers</i> , <i>New York Times</i> (Nov. 29, 2015), available at <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2015/11/29/us/30abortion-clinic-violence.html">https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2015/11/29/us/30abortion-clinic-violence.html</a> .....	12, 13
Lisa Fontes, <i>The Mind Control Tactics of Domestic Abusers</i> , <i>Psychology Today</i> (May 27, 2021), available at <a href="https://www.psychologytoday.com/us/blog/invisible-chains/202105/the-mind-control-tactics-domestic-abusers">https://www.psychologytoday.com/us/blog/invisible-chains/202105/the-mind-control-tactics-domestic-abusers</a> .....	14
Madeleine O'Neill, <i>Mosby fined \$1,500 for 'willful violation' of gag order in Davis case</i> , <i>Daily Record</i> (Aug. 12, 2022), available at <a href="https://bit.ly/43Wf5XK">https://bit.ly/43Wf5XK</a> .....	10
Maria F. Gallo et al., <i>Passage of abortion ban and women's accurate understanding of abortion legality</i> , 225 <i>Am. J. of Obstetrics and Gynecology</i> 63.e1 (2021).....	20
Mary Tuma, <i>What the Brutal Death of Gabriella Gonzalez Tells Us About Domestic Violence Post-Roe</i> , <i>The Nation</i> (May 26, 2023), available at <a href="https://www.thenation.com/article/society/texas-abortion-gun-laws-killing/">https://www.thenation.com/article/society/texas-abortion-gun-laws-killing/</a> .....	16
Maya Finoh & Jasmine Sankofa, <i>The Legal System Has Failed Black Girls, Women, and Non-Binary Survivors of Violence</i> , <i>ACLU</i> (Jan. 28, 2019), available at <a href="https://www.aclu.org/news/racial-justice/legal-system-has-failed-black-girls-women-and-non">https://www.aclu.org/news/racial-justice/legal-system-has-failed-black-girls-women-and-non</a> .....	21
Michaela Keet et al., <i>Anticipating and Managing the Psychological Cost of Civil Litigation</i> , 34 <i>Windsor Y.B. Access Just.</i> 73 (2017) .....	24, 25
Michelle Oberman, <i>Motherhood, Abortion, and the Medicalization of Poverty</i> , 46 <i>J.L. Med. &amp; Ethics</i> 665 (2018) .....	21, 23, 24
National Abortion Federation, <i>2022 Violence &amp; Disruption Statistics</i> (2022), available at <a href="https://prochoice.org/wp-content/uploads/2022-VD-Report-FINAL.pdf">https://prochoice.org/wp-content/uploads/2022-VD-Report-FINAL.pdf</a> .....	12, 13

National Network to End Domestic Violence, <i>Connecting the Dots: Stalking and Domestic Violence</i> (Feb. 7, 2020), available at <a href="https://nnedv.org/latest_update/connecting-dots-stalking-domestic-violence/">https://nnedv.org/latest_update/connecting-dots-stalking-domestic-violence/</a> .....	14
Patricia Hurtado & Francesca Maglion, <i>In a post-Roe world, more miscarriage and stillbirth prosecutions await women</i> , <i>Fortune</i> (July 5, 2022), available at <a href="https://fortune.com/2022/07/05/roe-v-wade-miscarriage-abortion-prosecution-charge/">https://fortune.com/2022/07/05/roe-v-wade-miscarriage-abortion-prosecution-charge/</a> .....	22
Paul R. Lees-Haley, <i>Litigation Response Syndrome: How Stress Confuses the Issues</i> , 56 <i>Def. Counsel J.</i> 110 (1989) .....	25
Pew Research Center, <i>Americans Consider Certain Kinds of Data to be More Sensitive than Others</i> (Nov. 12, 2014), available at <a href="https://www.pewresearch.org/internet/2014/11/12/americans-consider-certain-kinds-of-data-to-be-more-sensitive-than-others/">https://www.pewresearch.org/internet/2014/11/12/americans-consider-certain-kinds-of-data-to-be-more-sensitive-than-others/</a> .....	4
Rachel K. Jones et al, <i>At what cost? Payment for abortion care by U.S. women</i> , <i>Women’s Health Issues</i> (2013).....	22, 23
Rachel K. Jones et al, <i>Characteristics of U.S. Abortion Patients in 2014 and Changes Since 2008</i> , Guttmacher Institute (May 2016), available at <a href="https://www.guttmacher.org/report/characteristics-us-abortion-patients-2014?TB_iframe=true&amp;width=921.6&amp;height=921.6">https://www.guttmacher.org/report/characteristics-us-abortion-patients-2014?TB_iframe=true&amp;width=921.6&amp;height=921.6</a> .....	21, 24
Rachel K. Jones & Jenna Jerman, <i>Population Group Abortion Rates and Lifetime Incidence of Abortion: United States, 2008–2014</i> , 112 <i>Am. J. Pub. Health</i> 1284 (2022).....	19, 20
Sarah CM Roberts et al., <i>Risk of violence from the man involved in the pregnancy after receiving or being denied an abortion</i> , <i>BMC Medicine</i> (Sep. 29, 2014).....	15
S.B. 384, 2023 Leg., 68th Sess. (Mont. 2023).....	7, 10, 11
Sub. S.B. 6, 2022 Leg. (Conn. 2022).....	7, 10, 11
Stanley K. Henshaw & Kathryn Kost, <i>Parental involvement in Minors’ Abortion Decisions</i> , 24 <i>Family Planning Perspectives</i> 196 (1992).....	6, 17
Steph Herold, <i>Abortion storytellers and the harassment they face</i> , <i>The Hill</i> (Feb. 18, 2020), available at <a href="https://thehill.com/opinion/judiciary/483433-abortion-storytellers-and-the-harassment-they-face/">https://thehill.com/opinion/judiciary/483433-abortion-storytellers-and-the-harassment-they-face/</a> .....	13
Thomas G. Gutheil et al., <i>Preventing ‘Critogenic’ Harms: Minimizing Emotional Injury from Civil Litigation</i> , 28 <i>J. of Psychiatry &amp; L.</i> 5 (2000).....	25
Ushma D. Upadhyay et al., <i>Trends In Self-Pay Charges And Insurance Acceptance For Abortion In The United States</i> , <i>Health Affairs</i> (Apr. 2022), .....	23



U.S. Dept. of Health and Hum. Servs., *2014 Poverty Guidelines* (2014), available  
at <https://aspe.hhs.gov/2014-poverty-guidelines> .....24

U.S. Dept. of Justice, *Protecting Patients and Health Care Providers*, available at  
<https://www.justice.gov/crt/protecting-patients-and-health-care-providers> .....12
